(in thousands)   2019  2018  2018  2017  2016  2019  2018

Revenue $ —  $ —  $ 170,262  $ 154,920  $ 323,508  $ 262,571  $ 199,644  $ 338,850  $ 293,025
Acquisition
revenue
adjustments(a) —  —  1,270  —  —  —  —  1,270  —
Interchange and
network fees —  —  (110,514)  (102,872)  (214,543)  (189,112)  (140,998)  (222,185)  (202,868)

Net Revenue $ —  $ —  $ 61,018  $ 52,048  $ 108,965  $ 73,459  $ 58,646  $ 117,935  $ 90,157
_________________________
(a) Under GAAP, companies must adjust, as necessary, beginning balances of acquired deferred revenue to fair value as part of acquisition accounting as defined by

GAAP. Acquisition revenue adjustments remove the effect of these adjustments to acquisition date fair value from acquisitions that impact the respective periods.

18

Confidential Treatment Requested by i3 Verticals, Inc.
Pursuant to 17 C.F.R. Section 200.83

The reconciliation of our net (loss) income attributable to i3 Verticals, Inc. to Non-GAAP adjusted income before taxes, adjusted net
income and adjusted EBITDA is as follows:

 Pro Forma i3 Verticals, Inc.
Six months ended

March 31,  Year ended September 30,
Twelve months ended

March 31, Six months
ended March 31,

2019

 Year ended
September 30,

2018

(in thousands)   2019  2018  2018  2017  2016  2019  2018
Net (loss) income attributable to
i3 Verticals, Inc. $ —  $ —  $ (924)  $ (7,168)  $ (6,898)  $ 902  $ (2,093)  $ (654)  $ (5,898)
Net income attributable to non-
controlling interest —  —  2,053  —  1,937  —  —  3,990  —

Non-GAAP Adjustments:
Provision (benefit) for income
taxes —  —  129  (139)  337  177  243  605  108

Offering-related expenses(a) —  —  —  124  124  —  —  —  124
Non-cash change in fair value of

contingent consideration(b) —  —  2,153  2,129  3,866  (218)  2,458  3,890  988
Non-cash change in fair value of

warrant liability(c) —  —  —  8,245  8,487  (415)  (28)  242  7,830

Share-based compensation(d) —  —  2,314  —  1,567  —  —  3,881  —

Acquisition revenue adjustments(e) —  —  1,270  —  —  —  —  1,270  —

Acquisition-related expenses(f) —  —  621  447  531  766  1,217  705  937
Acquisition intangible
amortization(g) —  —  6,110  4,630  9,384  7,669  8,027  10,864  8,433

Non-cash interest(h) —  —  465  465  1,072  453  443  1,072  698

Other taxes(i) —  —  190  41  60  36  11  209  75

Legal settlement(j) —  —  —  —  —  995  —  —  995
Non-GAAP adjusted income
before income taxes $ —  $ —  $ 14,381  $ 8,774  $ 20,467  $ 10,365  $ 10,278  $ 26,074  $ 14,290
Adjusted income taxes at effective
rate(k) —  —  (3,595)  (2,195)  (5,117)  (2,591)  (2,570)  (6,517)  (3,574)

Adjusted net income $ —  $ —  $ 10,786  $ 6,579  $ 15,350  $ 7,774  $ 7,708  $ 19,557  $ 10,716

Plus:

Cash interest expense, net(l) —  —  1,604  4,541  7,426  6,483  5,457  4,489  8,001
Adjusted income taxes at effective
rate(k) —  —  3,595  2,195  5,117  2,591  2,570  6,517  3,574
Depreciation and internally
developed software amortization(m) —  —  1,340  1,246  2,455  2,416  1,871  2,549  2,457

[…]

(3) Includes 1,162,581 shares of unvested Class A common stock and options. The following securities were excluded from the weighted average effect of dilutive securities
in the computation of diluted earnings per share of Class A common stock:

a. 13,620,401 shares of Class B common stock, along with the reallocation of net income assuming conversion of these shares, were excluded because the
effect would have been anti-dilutive, and

b. 33,000 stock options were excluded because the exercise price of these stock options exceeded the average market price of our Class A common stock
during the period (“out-of-the-money”) and the effect of including them would have been anti-dilutive

57

i3 Verticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2018
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical i3

Verticals, Inc.
Reorganization and
IPO Transactions

As Adjusted
Before Offering

Offering
Adjustments

Pro Forma i3
Verticals, Inc.

Revenue $ 323,508  $ —  $ 323,508  $ —  $ —

Operating expenses

Interchange and network fees 214,543  —  214,543  —  —

Other costs of services 40,314  —  40,314  —  —

Selling. general and administrative 40,585  1,357 (a) 41,942  —  —

Depreciation and amortization 11,839  —  11,839  —  —

Change in fair value of contingent consideration 3,866  —  3,866  —  —

Total operating expenses 311,147  1,357  312,504  —  —

Income from operations 12,361  (1,357)  11,004  —  —

Other expenses

Interest expense, net 8,498  (4,817) (b) 3,681  — (e) —

Change in fair value of warrant liability 8,487  —  8,487  —  —

Total other expenses 16,985  (4,817)  12,168  —  —

(Loss) income before income taxes (4,624)  3,460  (1,164)  —  —

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 337  (1,598) (c) (1,261)  — (f) —

Net (loss) income (4,961)  5,058  97  —  —

Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests 1,937  (2,699) (d) (762)  — (g) —

Net (loss) income attributable to i3 Verticals, Inc. $ (6,898)  $ 7,757  $ 859  $ —  $ —

Net income per share data(1) (h):
Net income available to Class A common stock per

share:

Basic $ 0.08   $ —

Diluted $ 0.08   $ —
Weighted average shares of Class A common stock

outstanding:

Basic 8,812,630

Diluted 26,873,878
_____________________
(1) Basic and diluted net income per Class A common stock for the historical i3 Verticals, Inc. statement of operations are presented only for the period after the Company’s

Reorganization Transactions. As part of the pro forma adjustments we have recast the statement of operations as if the Reorganization Transactions occurred at the